
10 MAY NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 1599 

Property), Department of Survey and Land Information, 
Dunedin. 

(On. D.O. 92/11/90/6/267) 
ln5059 

Corrigendum 

!CL 

Land for Road, Road Stopped, Crown Land for the 
Generation of Electricity and Land for the 
Generation of Electricity, Central Otago District 
In the declaration with the above heading published in the 
New Zealand Gazette of 15 March 1990, No. 39 at page 830, 
after paragraph (b) insert the following: 

(c) Pursuant to section 52 the Crown land described in the 
Second Schedule hereto to be set apart for the generation of 
electricity. 

(On. D.O. 92/11/90/6/267) 
ln5060 

!CL 

Amending a Notice Declaring Land for Road, Road 
Stopped, Crown Land for the Generation of 
Electricity and Land for the Generation of 
Electricity, Central Otago District 
Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a 
delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant District 
Manager (Land and Property), Department of Survey and 
Land Information, Dunedin, hereby amends the notice dated 
the 6th day of March 1990 and published in the New Zealand 
Gazette of the 15th day of March 1990, No. 39 at page 830 
declaring land for road, road stopped, Crown land for the 
generation of electricity and land for the generation of 
electricity, Central Otago District by omitting paragraph (c) 
and all the Third Schedule. 

Dated at Dunedin this 10th day of April 1990. 

M. R. MACKENZIE, Assistant District Manager (Land and 
Property), Department of Survey and Land Information, 
Dunedin. 

(On. D.O. 92/11/90/6/267) 
ln5061 

Land Set Apart for Courthouse Purposes 

!CL 

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and 
to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District 
Manager/Chief Surveyor, Department of Survey and Land 
Information, Gisborne, declares the land described in the 
Schedule to be set apart for courthouse purposes. 

Schedule 

Gisborne Land District 
3153 square metres, situated in Block VII, Turanganui Survey 
District, being Sections 386 and 387, Town of Gisborne. All 
certificates of title SA/358 and SA/387. 

Dated at Gisborne this 30th day of March 1990. 

R. H. WINMILL, District Manager/Chief Surveyor. 

(Na. D.O. 7 /139) 
ln5062 

Amending a Notice Declaring Land at Main North 
Road Acquired for Education Purposes 
Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a 
delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Solicitor, 
Department of Survey and Land Information, Christchurch, 
hereby amends the notice dated the 20th day of March 1990 
and published in the New Zealand Gazette of 29 March 1990, 
No. 48 at page 1130 declaring land at Main North Road 
acquired for education purposes, by omitting the following 
from the first line of the preamble. 

"Section 44" 

and substituting the following 

"Section 55" 

Dated at Christchurch this 23rd day of April 1990. 

R. J. MILNE, District Solicitor. 

(DOSLI Ch. D.O. 40/72/1/14/118) 
ln5064 

Stopped Road in Mangonui, Far North District to 
be Vested 

!CL 

Pursuant to section 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to 
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant District 
Manager, Department of Survey and Land Information, 
Auckland, declares the part of stopped road described in the 
Schedule to be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title 
47A/1423, North Auckland Land District, subject to any 
encumbrance, lien or interest registered thereon. 

First Schedule 

North Auckland Land District 
6730 square metres, being Section 1, S.O. 61388, lodged in 
the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland. 

Dated at Auckland this 30th day of April 1990. 

G. A. DAWSON, Assistant District Manager (Lands and 
Property). 

(DOSLI Ak. D.O. 50/15/10/0/61388) !CL 

ln5065 

Land Acquired for a Recreation Reserve and a 
Camping Ground in the District of Marlborough 
Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation 
from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department 
of Survey and Land Information, Blenheim: 

(a) Pursuant to section 20, declares that, an agreement to 
that effect having been entered into, the land described in the 
First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a recreation 
reserve, and shall vest in The Marlborough District Council on 
the date of publication hereof in the Gazette. 

(b) Pursuant to section 20, declares that, an agreement to 
that effect having been entered into, the land described in the 
Second Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a camping 
ground, and shall vest in The Marlborough District Council on 
the date of publication hereof in the Gazette. 

First Schedule 

Marlborough Land District 

Land Acquired for Recreation Reserve 

1.1700 hectares, more or less, situated in Block XII, 
Wakamarina Survey District, being part Block "A"; marked 
"A" on S.O. Plan 5666, lodged in the office of the Chief 
Surveyor at Blenheim. 

Second Schedule 

Marlborough Land District 

Land Acquired for a Camping Ground 

3240 square metres, more or less, situated in Block XII, 
Wakamarina Survey District, being part Block "A"; marked 
"A" on S.O. Plan 6068, lodged in the office of the Chief 
Surveyor at Blenheim. 

Dated at Blenheim this 2nd day of May 1990. 

G. HENDERSON, District Manager. 

(DOSLI Nn. D.O. 20/1/1) 
ln5084 

!CL 


